

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RENOVO SERVICES, LLC, REMARKETING SOLUTIONS,
LLC, PAR, INC.,
Petitioners,
v.

GEORGE BADEEN, MIDWEST RECOVERY
AND ADJUSTMENT, INC.,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Blaine C. Kimrey <i>Counsel of Record</i>	Leslie C. Morant Morant Law PLLC
Vedder Price P.C. 222 North LaSalle Street Chicago, Illinois 60601 (312) 609-7865 bkimrey@vedderprice.com	146 Monroe Center, NW, Ste. 418 Grand Rapids, MI 49503 (616) 647-5426 les@morantlawpllc.com

<i>Counsel for PAR, Inc.</i>	<i>Counsel for Remarketing Solutions, LLC, and Renovo Services, LLC</i>
------------------------------	---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	iii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iv
RELATED CASES STATEMENT	v
TABLE OF APPENDICES	viii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ix
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	2
JURISDICTION	2
RELEVANT PROVISIONS OF LAW	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. Factual and Procedural Background	3
B. Legal Framework	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	10
A. This case involves important issues of federal law that remain unre- solved by this Court	11
B. The Sixth Circuit's decision conflicts with decisions holding that manda- tory statutory deadlines cannot be extended by courts or litigants	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
C. The Sixth Circuit’s decision conflicts with decisions holding that the “other paper” from which a defendant can ascertain removability under CAFA must be provided by the plaintiff to the defendant	18
D. The Sixth Circuit’s decision conflicts with decisions regarding what constitutes sufficient evidence to allow a litigant to “unambiguously ascertain” removability under CAFA.....	21
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	Page
APPENDIX A — ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT, FILED DECEMBER 2, 2020	1a
APPENDIX B — ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT, FILED OCTOBER 15, 2020.....	3a
APPENDIX C — ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN, SOUTHERN DIVISION, FILED MAY 21, 2020.....	7a
APPENDIX D — ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN, SOUTHERN DIVISION, FILED MARCH 31, 2020	14a
APPENDIX E — DENIAL OF REHEARING OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT, FILED JANUARY 5, 2021	26a
APPENDIX F — RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS	28a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Argentine Republic v. Nat'l Grid PLC</i> , 637 F.3d 365 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	17
<i>Ariel Land Owners, Inc. v. Dring</i> , 351 F.3d 611 (3d Cir. 2003)	15
<i>In re Bethesda Mem. Hosp., Inc.</i> , 123 F.3d 1407 (11th Cir. 1997).....	7, 16
<i>Bowles v. Russell</i> , 551 U.S. 205 (2007).....	16
<i>Castillo v. Hongjin Crown Corp.</i> , No. DR-08-CV-00031-AML-VRG, 2009 WL 10669499 (W.D. Tex. July 14, 2009).....	8
<i>Caterpillar Inc. v. Lewis</i> , 519 U.S. 61 (1996)	16
<i>Coll. of Dental Surgeons of P.R. v. Conn. Gen. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 585 F.3d 33 (1st Cir. 2009)	13
<i>Cutrone v. Mortg. Elec. Registration Sys.</i> , 749 F.3d 137 (2d Cir. 2014)	20, 22
<i>Dart Cherokee Basin Operating Co. v. Owens</i> , 574 U.S. 81 (2014)	9, 11, 12, 21

<i>Dart Cherokee Basin Operating Co. v. Owens</i> , 730 F.3d 1234 (10th Cir. 2013)	9
<i>Dart Cherokee Basin Operating, Co. v. Owens</i> , No. 13-603, 2013 U.S. App. LEXIS 26133 (10th Cir. June 20, 2013)	9
<i>FDIC v. Loyd</i> , 955 F.2d 316 (5th Cir. 1992).....	16
<i>Gibson v. Clean Harbors Envtl. Servs., Inc.</i> , 840 F.3d 515 (8th Cir. 2016).....	20, 22
<i>Graiser v. Visionworks of Am., Inc.</i> , 819 F.3d 277 (6th Cir. 2016)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Holbein v. TAW Enters.</i> , 983 F.3d 1049 (8th Cir. 2020).....	15
<i>Johnson v. USAA Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 900 F. Supp. 2d 1310 (M.D. Fla. Oct. 23, 2012)	8
<i>Kuxhausen v. BMW Fin. Servs. NA LLC</i> , 707 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir. 2013).....	22, 23
<i>Naji v. Lincoln</i> , 665 Fed. App'x 397 (6th Cir. 2016).....	7, 15
<i>Page v. City of Southfield</i> , 45 F.3d 128 (6th Cir. 1995).....	7, 15
<i>Pavone v. Miss. Riverboat Amusement Corp.</i> , 52 F.3d 560 (5th Cir. 1995).....	7, 16

<i>Pettitt v. Boeing Co.,</i> 606 F.3d 340 (7th Cir. 2010).....	7, 15
<i>Powerex Corp. v. Reliant Energy Services, Inc.,</i> 551 U.S. 224 (2007).....	16
<i>Romulus v. CVS Pharmacy, Inc.,</i> 770 F.3d 67 (1st Cir. 2014)	20, 22
<i>In re Shell Oil Co.,</i> 932 F.2d 1523 (5th Cir. 1991).....	8
<i>Sherrod v. Breitbart,</i> 720 F.3d 932 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	8, 17
<i>Standard Fire Ins. Co. v. Knowles,</i> 568 U.S. 588 (2013).....	2, 9
<i>Tennial v. REI Nation, LLC (In re Tennial),</i> 978 F.3d 1022 (6th Cir. 2020).....	7, 13, 14, 15
<i>Things Remembered, Inc. v. Petrарca,</i> 516 U.S. 124 (1995).....	16
<i>United States v. Easement & Right-of-Way 100 Feet Wide and 747 Feet Long Over Certain Land in Cumberland Cnty., Tenn.,</i> 386 F.2d 769 (6th Cir. 1967).....	17
<i>Walker v. Trailer Transit, Inc.,</i> 727 F.3d 819 (7th Cir. 2013).....	20
<i>Wis. Dep’t. of Corr. v. Schacht,</i> 524 U.S. 381 (1998).....	16

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 158(c)(2)	14
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	2
28 U.S.C. § 1446	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1447	<i>passim</i>
Class Action Fairness Act, 28 U.S.C. §§ 1332(d), 1453, 1711-1715	<i>passim</i>

Rules Enabling Act of 1934, 28 U.S.C. §§ 2017-2077	<i>passim</i>
--	---------------

Rules

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 6(b)	8, 17, 18
Supreme Court Rule 10.....	10

Other Authority

S. REP. No. 109-14 (2005).....	21
